

No. 16-73682

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COEUR ALASKA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
REVIEW COMMISSION and
SECRETARY OF LABOR (MSHA),

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
Federal Mine Safety and Health Review
Commission

Secretary of Labor's Response Brief

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

APRIL E. NELSON
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

EMILY C. TOLER
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
201 12th Street South, Suite 401
Arlington, VA 22202
(202) 693-9333
(202) 693-9392 (fax)
toler.emily.c@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Statutory and regulatory background	3
A. MSHA’s safety standards and citations	3
B. Civil penalties	5
C. The regulatory background of 30 C.F.R. §§ 57.3200 and 57.3360	7
2. The facts	9
A. The July 2014 inspection	10
B. The December 2014 inspection	17
3. Proceedings before the Commission	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT	24
1. Substantial evidence supports the judge’s finding that ground support is necessary in the mine.	24
A. The Court reviews the judge’s finding that ground support is necessary for substantial evidence.	24
B. Substantial evidence supports the judge’s findings that ground support is necessary in the mine.....	26

C.	Substantial evidence supports the judge’s finding that the wire mesh did not just reduce the need for scaling.	35
D.	The judge’s decision adequately explains the need for ground support in each of the cited areas.	38
2.	Substantial evidence supports the judge’s findings that Coeur violated Section 57.3360, and the associated S&S and negligence findings.	41
A.	Substantial evidence supports the judge’s findings that Coeur violated Section 57.3360.	41
B.	Substantial evidence supports the judge’s findings that five violations were S&S.	42
C.	Substantial evidence supports the judge’s negligence findings.	47
3.	Substantial evidence supports the judge’s findings that Coeur violated Section 57.3200 and the associated negligence findings.	51
4.	The judge’s civil penalty assessments are supported by substantial evidence and are a valid exercise of the judge’s discretion.	54
A.	The Court reviews the facts underlying the penalty assessments for substantial evidence, and the amount of the penalty assessments for abuse of discretion.	54
B.	Each penalty assessment reflects consideration of the six statutory factors, is supported by substantial evidence, and is a valid exercise of the judge’s discretion.	55

5. The Court lacks jurisdiction to review the Commission’s declining to review the judge’s decision, and Coeur’s public policy argument about that point is unpersuasive. 58

CONCLUSION 62

ADDENDUM i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 796 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	45
<i>Andrzejewski v. FAA</i> , 563 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2009)	26, 34
<i>ASARCO Mining Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 15 FMSHRC 1303 (July 1993)	passim
<i>ASSE Int’l, Inc. v. Kerry</i> , 803 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	57
<i>B.L. Anderson, Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 668 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1982)	55
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	59
<i>Buck Creek Coal, Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 52 F.3d 133 (7th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Cordero Min. LLC v. Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Clapp</i> , 699 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Dana Container, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 847 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Danis-Shook Joint Venture XXV v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 319 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>DQ Fire & Explosion Consultants, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 632 Fed. App’x 622 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Eagle Energy, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 240 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2001)	58

<i>Eastern Ridge Lime, L.P. v. FMSHRC</i> , 141 F.3d 1158 (4th Cir. 1998) (table), 1998 WL 169213.....	25
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Hernandez v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 24 FMSHRC 293 (Comm’n ALJ Mar. 2002).....	37
<i>Johnson v. Dir., Office of Workers Comp. Programs</i> , 911 F.2d 247 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Knox Creek Coal Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 811 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2016).....	43, 44
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 809 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 47, 48
<i>Miller Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 713 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25, 41
<i>Newmont Gold Co v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 20 FMSHRC 1035 (Comm’n ALJ Sept. 1998)	39
<i>Pattison Sand Co., LLC v. FMSHRC</i> , 688 F.3d 507 (8th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Pattison Sand Co., LLC, v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 33 FMSHRC 2937 (Comm’n ALJ Nov. 2011)	37
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 746 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>R. Williams Const. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 464 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2006)	25, 33
<i>RAG Cumberland Res. LP v. FMSHRC</i> , 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	40

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Amax Chemical Corp.,</i> 8 FMSHRC 1146 (Aug. 1986)	29, 34, 52
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Ambrosia Coal & Constr. Co.,</i> 18 FMSHRC 1552 (Sept. 1996).....	7
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. ASARCO, Inc.,</i> 14 FMSHRC 941 (Jun. 1992).....	52, 53
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Brody Mining, LLC,</i> 37 FMSHRC 1687 (Aug. 2015)	7, 47, 48, 49
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Brody Mining, LLC,</i> 37 FMSHRC 1914 (Sept. 2015).....	4
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. DQ Fire & Explosion Consultants, Inc.,</i> 36 FMSHRC 3090 (Dec. 2014).....	50
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Harlan Cumberland Coal Co.,</i> 20 FMSHRC 1275 (Dec. 1998).....	46
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Knight Hawk Coal, LLC,</i> 38 FMSHRC 2361 (Sept. 2016).....	49
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Mathies Coal Co.,</i> 6 FMSHRC 1 (Jan. 1984).....	42
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Musser Eng’g, Inc.,</i> 32 FMSHRC 1257 (Oct. 2010)	43, 45
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Newtown Energy, Inc.,</i> 38 FMSHRC 2033 (Aug. 2016)	43, 44
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Sellersburg Stone Co.,</i> 5 FMSHRC 287 (Mar. 1983),	7, 54, 55
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. U.S. Steel Mining Co., Inc.,</i> 6 FMSHRC 1573 (July 1984).....	12
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Wade Sand & Gravel Co.,</i> 37 FMSHRC 1874 (Sept. 2015).....	54

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. White Pine Copper Div., Copper Range Co.</i> , 5 FMSHRC 825 (May 1983).....	passim
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co.</i> , 32 FMSHRC 1669 (Dec. 2010).....	45
<i>Sellersburg Stone Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 736 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	3, 5
<i>Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 913 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1990).....	25, 34, 35, 41
<i>United States v. Treadwell</i> , 593 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Walker Stone Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 156 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7, 54, 55
<i>Windsor Coal Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 166 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1998) (table), 1998 WL 879062.....	55

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 801(a).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 814(d).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 814(e).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 815.....	5
30 U.S.C. § 815(a).....	4, 6
30 U.S.C. § 815(b).....	5
30 U.S.C. § 815(d).....	6
30 U.S.C. § 816.....	60
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....	25, 41, 58, 59

30 U.S.C. § 820	5
30 U.S.C. § 820(a)	6
30 U.S.C. § 820(i)	5, 6, 54, 55
30 U.S.C. § 823	5
30 U.S.C. § 823(d)	passim

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 100.3	6, 13, 47
30 C.F.R. § 100.5	6
30 C.F.R. § 100.5(b)	6
30 C.F.R. § 57.3–20 (1985)	24
30 C.F.R. § 57.3200	8, 51
30 C.F.R. § 57.3–22 (1984)	29
30 C.F.R. § 57.3360	8, 27, 42, 61
30 C.F.R. Part 100	6

Other Authorities

American Geological Inst., <i>Dictionary of Mining, Mineral, and Related Terms</i> (2d ed. 1996)	11, 14, 28, 37
MSHA, <i>Fatality Prevention – Rules to Live By</i> , https://arlweb.msha.gov/focuson/RulestoLiveBy/Reports/p riority24.asp	8, 14
<i>Safety Standards for Ground Control at Metal and Nonmetal Mines</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 36,192 (Oct. 8, 1986)	8, 9, 27
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary	33
